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CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2023-288
Series of 2023

A RESOLUTION RESPECTFULLY RECOMMENDING TO THE CITY
MAYOR TO PREVENTIVELY SUSPEND KAGAWAD EDWIN
BARRANTES OF BARANGAY TALABA |l AND TO ORDER THE
PUNONG BARANGAY AND BARANGAY TREASURER OF THE SAID
LOCAL GOVERNMENT TO CAUSE THE IMMEDIATE RELEASE OF THE
FUNDS OF THE SANGGUNIANG KABATAAN OF BARANGAY
TALABA Il, BACOOR CITY, CAVITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW,

sponsored by
Hon. Reynalde D, Palabrica
Co-Sponsored by:

Hon. Roberto L. Advincula, Hon. Ramon N. Bautista, Hon.
Simplicio G. Dominguez, Hon. Mac Raven Espiritu, Hon.
Catherine Sarino-Evaristo, Hon. Reynaldo M. Fabian, Hon.
Adrielito G. Gawaran, Hon. Alejandro F. Gutiemrez, Hon.
Rogelioc M. Nolasco, Hon, Alde lJloselito F. Pagulayan,
Hon. Michael E. Solis and Hon. Levy M. Tela.

WHEREAS. on May 10, 2023, the office of the
Sangguniang Panlungsod received a letter-complaint from
the Chairman of the Sangguniong Kabataan of Barangay
Taloba I, Hon. Juan Manjares Pante Jr. [SK Chairman Pante].

WHEREAS. the complaini alleged that Barangay
kogaowad Edwin Bamantes (Kogowad Barantes] prevented
the release of Songguniang Borangay funds of Barangay
Talaba Il that were meant to be released to the Sangguniang
Kabataon as part of the salary of its members, The complaint
turther alleged that Kogowod Barantes prevented the release
of said funds by refusing or failing to sign the fund transfers in his
capacity as Appropriolions Officer of Barangay Talaba Il. The
fund ftransfers are for thel0% budget dallocation for the
Sangguniong Kabataan os provided under Section 20 of
Republic Act No. 10742, os amended.

WHEREAS, the complaint further alleged that, as a result
of soid refusol or foilure, members of the Sangguniang
Kabataan were deprived of the abiity to ottend a seminar
held in Boracay last Apnl 2023.

WHEREAS. the complaint ako alleged that in May 2023,
Kagowad Barantes again refused or foiled to sign fund
transiers for the 3angguniang Kabataan fund.

WHEREAS, on May 19, 2023, the Office of the
Sangguniang FPanlungsod received a letter from the Punong
Barangay of Barangay Talaba I, Abito Enot Mahiloc (FB
Mahilac) wherein he alleged that the Sangguniang Barangay
passed a resolution appointing Kagawad Barrantes as Budget
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Appropriations Officer without his knowledge and signature
contrary to the provisions of the Locol Government Code of
1921.

WHEREAS. PB Mahilac abko comoborated SK Chairman
Pante's allegation that Kagowad Barantes either refused or
failed to sign the fund transfers for the 10% budget allocation
for the Sangguniong Kobatoaon as 5K Chairman Pante showed
PB Mahilac an umsigned voucher for the transfer to the SK
project account of Barangay Talaba .

WHEREAS, PB Mahiloc alleged that Kagawad Bamrantes
has been abusing his power as barangay appropriation officer
by allegedly refusing to sign the paychecks of Barangay
employees and officials that he does nol like. PB Mahilac
alleged that Kagowod Bamrantes did this to delay the salaries
of a certain Mario Alfonso Agot and a cerfain Joreen Tadeo
who have both served Barangay Talaba Il for years.

WHEREAS. In Kagowod Bomontes' counter-affidavit
dated June 13, 2023, he alleged that PB Mahiloc could not sign
the aforementioned Barangay Resolution oppointing him as
Barangay Approphations Officer due to PE Mahilac’s non-
attendance of the session durnng which the resolution was

possed.

WHEREAS. Kagowad Bomantes oko alleged in his
counter-affidavit that 5K Chamman Pante was instructed by
Kagawad Barantes 1o fix certain documents so that he could
sign the necessary forms lo implement the fund transter.
However, 5k Charman Pante allegedly did not retumn to
Kagawad Barantes with the said documents.

WHEREAS, it was further alleged in the counter-affidavit
that Joreen Tadeo was rightly not granted honorarium
because they were emoneously included in the plantila as a
clerk even as they were serving as a Sangguniaong Kabataan
Secretary,

WHEREAS, it was alo aleged in the counter-affidavit
that Maric Alfonso Mahilac Agot is one of the nephews of
Barangay Chairman Mahiloc who was not appointed to any
position in the SK, which is why Kagowad Barantes did not
authorize the payment of honorarium to them,

WHEREAS. on June 13, 2023, Kaogawad Carlos Bombales,
Kagowad Rodolfo Bonos., Jr, Kogowad Imelda Badillo,
Kagawad Blesilda Abaorales, Kagawad Luisito Lunas, Kagawad
Luisito Llesis, Kagawad Bamrantes, and Secretary Janette Leonor
executed a joint swom-statement staling that, according to a
certain “Mr. Wacky” from the City Accountant's Office, the
signature of Kagawad Barantes on the disbursement voucher
was not necessary. Instead, the necessary signatures on said
voucher were those of the Barangay Treasurer and of PB
Mahiloc.
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WHEREAS, the said complaint was refered to the
Committee on Ethics., Appointments, and Govemment
Reorgonization [the “Commitiee”] by the Sangguniang
Panlungsod Presiding Officer, Hon. Rowena Bautista-Mendiola,
on May 15, 2023 during its 43rd Regular Session. Committee
hearings were conducted on May 18, 2023 and June 08, 2023,
with the committee members and varows resource persons in
attendaonce.

WHEREAS. on 26 June 2023, the Commitiee on Ethics,
Appointments, ond Govemment Reorgonization issved
Committee Hearing Report No. CEAGR-PCR-298-2023, which
states that the discussion showed thal the respondent,
Kagawad Edwin Barrantes was guilly of violating Section 20 of
R.A. 10742 ako known as "AN ACT ESTABLISHING REFORMS IN
THE SANGGUMIANG  KABATAAN CREATING  EMABLING
MECHANISMS FOR MEANINGFUL YOUTH PARTICIPATION IN
NATION-BUILDING, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES™.

WHEREAS, the findings contoined in the Commillee
Hearing Reporf should be adopted by this Songgunian for
several reasons fo be explained in the following clauses.

WHEREAS, Seclion 20 of Republic Act Mo. 10742, as
amended by Republic Act No. 11748, states that “(a) All the
income of the barangay derived from whatever source shall
accrue to its general fund and shall, al the optlion of the
barangay concemed, be kepl as trust fund in the custody of
the city or municipal treasurer or be deposited in a bank
preferably govemment-owned, situated in or nearest to its
area of juisdiction. 3uch funds shall be disbursed in
accordance with the provisions of this Act. Ten percent [10%)
of the general funds of the barangay shall be set aside for the
Sangguniang Kabataan. The Sangguniang Kabataan funds in
lump-sum which shall be disbursed for youth development and
empowerment purposes...”

WHEREAS, Kagowad Bamrantes' refusal to sign the fund
transfers, as evidenced by his non-endorsement of the 5K
budget. amounts to a violation of Section 20(a) of RA 10742
which mandates that 10% of the barangay's general funds shall
be set aside for the Sangguniang Kabataan.

WHEREAS. Furthermore, by not signing the fund transfer
documents, Kogowad Barantes violated Section 20(b) of RA
10742, which gronts the Sangguniong Kabotaan financial
independence in ther opergtions. This section stales:
*Sangguniang Kabataan shall have financial independence in
its operations, disbursements and encashment of their fund,
income and expenditures.” Thus, by requiring 5K Chairman
Pante to present certain documents to him before he signs the
voucher, the intent of RA 10742 to grant the Sangguniang
Kabatoon independence in the use of their fund is frustrated.

WHEREAS, this line of reasoning is further bolstered by
Section 3.2 of DEM-DILG Joint Memorandum Circular Mo, 1
dated January 23, 2017 which provides in part that:

City Resolution No. 2023-288, 26 June 2023 Page 3
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*3.2. Release of the 5K Fund by the Barangay

3.2.1 The 5K funds shall be automatically released by the
barangay fo the 5K, and shall not be subject to any lien or
holdback that may be imposed by the barangay for whatever

purpose.

3.2.2 Consistent with Section 20 (b) of RA No. 10742, the
SK shall open a cumrent account in the name of the 5K in a
bank, preferably government-owned, situated in or nearest to
its area of junsdiction, with the SK chairperson and the 5K
treasurer os the official signatones, For efficiency ond economy
purposes, it is strongly encouraged for the SK to open and
maintain a depository account in the same bank and branch
of its barangay. In the opening of account, the provisions of
Department of Finance Department Circular Mo, 1-2017 dated
May 11, 2017 shall be strictly observad.

3.2.3 The 3K funds shall be deposited by the barangay in
the current account of the 5K not later than five (5) working
days after the crediting of the monthly internal revenue
allctment (IRA) share of the barangay consistent with the rules
and regulations issued by the Commission on Audit (COA).

For all other income accruing to the general fund of the
barangay, the comresponding SK funds shall be deposited not
later than five (5) working days after the end of the month.

The barangay may opl to transter/release the 5K funds
earlier than herein prescribed on an annual, semestral or
quarterly basis, subject to the written agreement between the
barangay and the SK.

Fallure by the barangay to release any amount of the SK
fund shall subject the emring officials to penalties under exisling
laws. Xxx" (Emphasis supplied)

WHEREAS, Kagowad Barantes initially refused to sign the
disbursement voucher. It oppears from both the letter
complaint of SK Chairman Ponte and Kogowod Bamantes'
counter-affidavit that 5K Chairmaon Ponfe and Kogawad
Bamaontes hod o muiual understanding ot the tme thot
Kagowod Bamantes' signature was necessary for the
disbursement of the funds. By refusing to sign the voucher, he
implicity ocknowledged that his signature. aos fthe
Appropriations  Officer, comies a cerfain weight and
importance in the process of releasing the funds, In other
words, he posited himself as a necessary agent in the process.
Contrarily, in the joint swom statement, Kagowod Boarmantes
claomed that his signature was not necessary on the
disbursement voucher. This is an explicit acknowledgment that
he perceives his role os insignificant in the process of funds
release,

WHEREAS. the previous clause indicates a logical
inconsistency belween the positions Kagawad Barrantes has

City Resolution No. 2023-288, 26 June 2023 Page 4
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taken in his counter-affidavit and the joint swom statement.
Kagawad Barantes cannol simultaneously be a necessary
and an unnecessary participant in the same process. This is a
contradiction, as these two positions are mutually exclusive.

WHEREAS, if Kagowad Bamrantes fruly believed that his
signature was unnecessary, then logically, there should have
been no reason for him to refuse o sign the disbursement
voucher in the fist place. This act of refusal denotes the
exercise of o perceived power or confrol over the process,
which confradicts his later claim of insignificance. It appears
that Kagowod Bamantes hos misunderstood his role as the
Appropriations Officer. If he indeed believed his signature was
unnecessary, he should not have refused to sign the
cisburserment vouchers in the first ploce and requested 5K
Chairman Pante to fix certain documents and refum to him.
Instead, he should have infoermed 5K Chairman Pante that the
signature of the Appropriations Officer was not required.

WHEREAS, Barangay Chairman Maohilac alleges thot
Kaogowad Bamantes appointment was done without his
knowledge and signature, which is a direct violation of Section
54(|c) of the Local Govemment Code of 1991, This section
stipulates that all ordinances enacted by the sangguniang
barangay should be signed by the punong barangay. or the
Barangay Choirman, upon approval by a mojority of its
members.

WHEREAS, if this allegation is accurate, it presents a clear
breach of the eslablished legal process for appointments
within the local govemment structure. This breach invalidates
kKagawad Barantes' appointment, rendenng it null and void. In
essence, if the mondoted process was not followed, then
logically, the outcome of that process [ie. Kagowad
Baranies' appointment) cannot hold legal standing. However,
this is a malter that the Sangguniong Panlungsod can not yet
resolve as the Committee has not yet conducted hearings on
the said matter and requires mora time o do so.

WHEREAS. kKagowad Bamrantes, by refusing or failing to
sign the fund trarsfers, directly obstructs this process, causing a
delay or even a potential failure in the deposit of the 3K fund
within the mandated ftimeframe in violation of the afore-
quoted provisions of Seclion 3.2 of DBM-DILG Joint
Memorandum Circulaor No. | dated Jonuary 23, 2019 (the
* Joint Memorandum Circular™).

WHEREAS, os the Barangoy Appropriation Officer,
Kagawad Barantes has a duty to ensure the proper
disburserment of barangay funds, which includes the 10% of the
general fund intended for the Sangguniang Kabataan, as per
Republic Act No. 10742, His refusal or failure to sign the fund
transfers not only confradicts his role bul ako violates the
specific directives stated in the Joint Memorandum Circular.

WHEREAS. the Joint Memorandum Circular also mentions
that "failure by the barangay to release any amount of the 5K

City Resolution No, 2023-288, 26 June 2023 Page 5
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fund shall subject the eming officials to penalties under existing
laws.” Kagowad Bamrantes' inaction equales to a failure to
release the SK fund in viclation of the directives in the Joint
Memorandum Circular.

WHEREAS, the 3K funds of Taloba I have nol been
deposited to the account of the 5K even after several months
following the release of the National Tax Allotment for the
Barangay, way beyond the 5-day period for the depaosit of the
funds to the account of the SK as mandated by the Joint
Memorandum Circular.

WHEREAS, under Section 40 of Republic Act No. 71460
(the “Local Govemment Code of 1991"), an odministrafive
complaint may be filed on the grounds of dishonesty,
oppression, misconduct in office. ond obuse of authorty,
amoang others.

WHEREAS., although not esxplicitly stated in the
documents from Punong Barangay Maohilac and the
allegations of SK Chairman Pante, the facts proposed in these
documents imply grounds of misconduct, abuse of authority,
ond potential dishonesty against Kagaowaod Barrantes,

WHEREAS, under Section 41 of the Local Government
Code of 1971, an administrotive complaint against an elective
barangay official shall be filed before the Sangguniang
Panlungsod concemed whose decision sholl be final and
executory.

WHEREAS, although the documents from Barangay
Chairman Mahiloc and SKE Chairman Pante were not explicitly
labelled as “complgints.” the form and allegations contained
therein substantioly complied with the requirements of a
complaint. Morecver, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City
of Bacoor 5 not a court of low, and i thus nol required to
striclly comply with the Eules of Court, especially with respect
to the Rules goveming the form of pleadings and complaints.

WHEREAS, under Section 63 of the Local Govermment
Code of 1991, a preventive suspension may be imposed by the
City Mayor if the respondent s an elective official of the
barangay at any lime after the issues are joined, when the
evidence of guilt is strong, and given the gravily of the offense,
there is great probability that the continuance in office of the
respondent could influence the witnesses or pose a threat 1o
the safely and integrity of the records and other evidence:
Provided, That, any single preventive suspension of local
elective officials shall not extend beyond sixty [60) doys:
Provided, further, That in the event thol several administrafive
cases are filed against an elechive official, he cannot be
preventively suspended for maore than ninety ($0) days within o
single year on the same ground or grounds existing and known
at the time of the st suspension.”

Citv Resolution No, 2023-288, 26 June 2023 Page 6
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WHEREAS, in the case of Kagawad Barrantes, there are
strong indlications of misconduct, abuse of authorty, and
possible  violations of the Department of Budget and
Management-Depariment of the Interior and Local
Govemment-National Youth Commission Joint Memorandum
Circular No. 1, series of 2019, os alleged by Punong Barangay
Mahiloc and 5K Chaoirman Pante, which suggests a strong
evidence of guilt,

WHEREAS., the gravity of the alleged offerse by
kKagowad Bamontes, involving the potential misallocation of
the Songguniong Kabotaan (5K] fund, holds severe
implications on the transparency. accountability, and overall
good govemance of the barangay.

WHEREAS. it is kely that the confinuance in office of
Kagowad Barantes could influence potential wilnesses,
considering his position and authority, or pose a threat 1o the
safely and integrity of the records and other pieces of
evidence related 1o the allocation and use of the 3K fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon the motion of Hon. Reynaldo D.
Palabrica, and unanimouwsly seconded by the rest of the Body,
BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 5ih
Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Bacoor, Cavite, to
recammend to the Cily Mayor to preventively suspend
kagawad Barantes pending the resolution of the complaint
filed against him for the alleged obstruction of fund transters to
the Sangguniang Kabatoan and alleged abuse of power in his
capacity as the Appropriations Officer of Barangay Talaba Il

RESOLVED FURTHER. that Punong Barangay .Abito Enot
Mahiloc, and the Barangay Treasurer, be directed to
immediately fociitate the dsbursement of funds to the
Sangguniang Kobatoon as stipulated under Section 20 of
Republic Act No, 10742, also known as the “5K Reform Act.” The
said funds should be disbursed withoul any further delay or
hindrance in accordance with the low,

RESOLVED LASTLY, to fumish SK Chairman Pante, Punong
Barangay Mahiloc, Kagawad Barrontes, the Sangguniang
Barangay of Talaba I, the Office of the City Mayor of Bacoor
City, Cavite, and the University of the Philippines-Office of the
National Administrative Register [UP-ONAR), and other
govemment agencies concemed with copies of this
Resolution.

APPROVED on the 24" day of June 2023 at the City of
Bacoor, Cavite by the 5™ Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City
of Bacoor, Cavite,

| hereby certify that the foregoing Resolufion & frue and comect
and that it was passed in accordance with law.,

City Resolution No. 2023-288, 26 June 2023 Page 7
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